CITY OF JOHN DAY JOHN DAY, OREGON

RESOLUTION NO. 20-839-12

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT GRANT COUNTY INITIATING A BALLOT MEASURE TO ESTABLISH A COUNTY SERVICE DISTRICT FOR THE PURPOSES OF PROVIDING AND OPERATING A NEW PUBLIC SWIMMING POOL FOR THE RESIDENTS OF CENTRAL GRANT COUNTY

WHEREAS, The City of John Day is a municipal corporation located within the boundaries of Grant County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, Gleason Pool located within the City of John Day and used by residents throughout Grant County is scheduled to be closed and razed by January 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, no other public swimming pool is located within Grant County; and

WHEREAS, Citizens and leaders within Grant County have come together to research and recommend the creation of an aquatic district under the provisions ORS 451, county service districts, to provide necessary funding for construction and operations of a public swimming pool; and

WHEREAS, Notwithstanding this resolution, the formation of this district will include a permanent tax rate and will require a vote of citizens of Grant County and the City of John Day, who are electors within the physical boundaries of the proposed district as shown on the attached map to this resolution.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the John Day City Council:

The City of John Day supports Grant County initiating formation of the aquatic district through placement of a ballot measure on the November 3, 2020 General Election ballot; and be it further resolved

If the electorate of the proposed district passes the ballot measure to form the aquatic district, the City of John Day approves the inclusion of the City within the aquatic district as required under ORS 198.720(1).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the John Day City Council this 9th day of June by the following vote:

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Abstain:
Ron Lundbom, Mayor
Attest:
 Nicholas Green, City Manager